to impose liquidated damages, per Clause 19 of Exhibit D, if the Contractor fails to provide 
debris removal crews as required. 

Contract Budget 
Subject to the availability of funds and approval by CalRecycle, there is a current maximum 
budget of $25,000,000 (Twenty five million dollars).  CalRecycle expects this amount could 
increase.  If the budget is increased, CalRecycle will periodically amend the Agreement to 
increase the budget as funds become available.  CalRecycle reserves the right to amend the 
budget for this Agreement as needs arise.

[...]

Department of Resources Recycling and Recovery (CalRecycle) 
 CONTRACTOR'S NAME 
 (Contractor) 
2. The term of this November 16, 2017  through December 31, 2017  
 Agreement is:              Or upon Final approval, whichever is later 
3. The maximum amount  $25,000,000.00 
 of this Agreement is: (Twenty five million dollars and zero cents) 
4.  The parties agree to comply with the terms and conditions of the following exhibits which are by this reference 

made a part of the Agreement. 
 Exhibit A – Scope of Work X  page(s) 
 Exhibit B – Budget Detail and Payment Provisions X  page(s)